

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 115 OF 2004

VEENA @ BHARTI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARIMAL KUMAR & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and directions and service of notice through Courts)

Date: 21/11/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

igned order.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the s

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the fil

e)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 115 OF 2004

Veena @ Bharti
itioner

.... Petitioner

Versus

Parimal Kumar & Anr.
ndents

.... Respondents

O R D E R

We have heard counsel for the petitioner and counsel for respondent No.2. Respondent No. 1-

husband of the petitioner is not appearing to contest this petition despite service of notice.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, the transfer petition is allowed. We

direct that Criminal Case No. 239/2003 titled "Parimal Kumar Vs. Veena Desraj Abrol and Anr." pending

before the Metropolitan Magistrate Court No.18 at Ahmedabad, Gujarat be transferred to the Court of District

Judge, Delhi who shall assign the same for disposal by a court of competent jurisdiction.

.....J.

(B.P. SINGH)

.....J.

(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi,

November 21, 2005